b

444]'[-9-4444444,_['4

MAINS AND PSU MTG
BRACKET (FA2381).

4100U EXPANSION
BAY, (4100-2300).

@ \. 4100U RACK CAB
MTG BRACKETS

MOUNT BRACKETS ON BAY
STUDS WITH 2 OFF SP
WASHERS (WA0O11) AND
8/32 UNC NUTS (NTOO37).

ASSEMBLY NOTES:

arwNS

FIT BUZZER, LCD AND KEYPAD
TO USER I/F PCB (566—284)
AND MOUNT ONTO 4U THE DOOR
WITH 9 OFF 6-32 X 1/8 TORX
SCREWS (426—066).

FLAT M6 WASHER
(WA0008).

PACKING WASHER
(WA0040).

(FA2378 AND FA2379).

FLAT M6 WASHER
(WA0008).

PACKING WASHER
(WA0040).

4100U RACK CAB
MTG BRACKETS
(FA2378 AND FA2379).

TWIST SOUNDER (SN0027) WIRES TOGETHER AND SOLDER TO
PIEZO PADS ON PCB, RED WIRE TO "POS" PAD AND BLACK
WIRE TO "NEG” PAD. MOUNT SOUNDER ONTO 4U DOOR WITH
2 OFF M3 X 10 SCREWS (SC0042) AND FLAT WASHERS (WA0005).

4U 4100U USER I/F

DOOR (FA2380).
SLIDE USER 1/F ISOLATE/TEST
LABEL, LBO602 INTO POCKET.

MOUNT USER I/F MYLAR
(637—-977) ONTO 4U DOOR
ENSURING THAT LED AND
BUTTON HOLES ARE ALIGNED.

FIX EARTH LOOM LM0080 ON
MAINS BRACKET WITH 2 OFF
M4 SP WASHERS (WA0011) "\

M6 X 12 SCREW,
(SC0058).

AND AN M4 NUT (NT0009).

DOOR EARTH LOOM (LM0108)
CONNECTED TO 4U DOOR AND

STUD INSIDE TOP OF EXPANSION

BAY WITH 8/32 UNC NUT (NT0037)
AND M4 SP WASHER (WA0011).

er—r—i®
o

nn 1

MOUNT LCD ON PCB WITH 2 OFF

4-40 X 1/2 TORX SCREWS (426-045),
PLASTIC SPACERS (202—092) AND NYLON
HEX NUTS (324-006). NUTS TO REAR
OF LCD MODULE.

oy
-
)

H O

b000

4

5

00000, oo

o

MOUNT DOWNLOAD COVER WITH 2 OFF
|—6—32 X 1/8 TORX SCREWS (426-066)
AND NYLON WASHERS (490-027).

MOUNT DOWNLOAD FRC HEADER WITH 2 OFF
| 4-40 X 5/8 TORX SCREWS (426—031) AND
[~ #4 LOCK WASHERS (268-008). RED STRIPE
TO OUTER EDGE.

[6) 000 00 0000

FIX EARTH LOOM LM0080 ON

V?o o

1 \LA@

ADHESIVE FRC
HOLDERS (SU0151).

M4 SP WASHERS (WA0011) AND '\

EXPANSION BAY WITH 2 OFF /

MOTHER BOARD.

MOUNT DOC TRAY, (FA2407) TO
FRONT OF 3U BLANK WITH 2
STRIPS OF FOAM TAPE, (SU0240).

3U BLANK
PANEL (FA2403)

MODULE ASSEMBLY DETAILS
EXPLODED SIDE ELEVATION

SW/LED MODULE. JOIN SUBSEQUENT SW/LED MODULES, OUT TO IN, WITH SHORT FRC. UP TO 64 LEDS (4 MODULES) PER CONTROLLER. MOUNT 64/64 CONTROLLER
OVER TOP OF MODULE ON STUDS WITH NUTS PROVIDED.

- —= AN 8/32 UNC NUT (NT0037). MASTER CONTROLLER
BRD, (CPU, 637-159). ——T——___|
4 WIRE POWER COMS HARNESS I
(734—008) FROM P& SPS—"
T0 P1 PDI. Hor C C
gz PDI BACK PLANE
9U TRIM —1 1 —J
PANEL (FA2376)
4 WIRE POWER COMS HARNESS A
FROM P2 OF PDI TO P3 ON
[~ —+=b 64/64 CONTROLLER. BRD“E;%;"E’I:;;" ) S
STICK APPLIQUE (SX0027) ! : R L
TO BOTTOM OF 9U TRIM.

UNDER CPU BOARD.

9

4 OFF MODULE SUPPORTS (SX0132),
6/32 UNC X 5/16 SCREWS (SC0182)
AND 8 OFF M4 SP WASHERS (WA0O11).

BATTERY LEAD SET (LM0310) CONNECTED TO "BATTERIES”
ON SPS. HELD TO REAR WALL WITH 2 CABLE TIE BASES
(SU0099) AND CABLE TIES (SU0020) TO AVOID CONTACT
WITH EDGE OF BAY. (FIT BEFORE MTG BAY).

MOUNT FUSE BOARD (IF REQUIRED) AND RELAY BOARD TO XSPS, MAINS SOCKET AND EARTH LOOMS TO MAINS BRACKET BEFORE MOUNTING XSPS PSU ON BRACKET.
. FIT MAINS CABLE (LM0309) TO 2 WAY SOCKET ON XSPS AND COVER TO 3 WAY SOCKET. CABLE TIE FILTER TO LOWER SIDE OF XSPS BRACKET.
. MOUNT MAINS BRACKET AND EXPANSION BAY TO 19” RACK CABINET USING 8 OFF M6 X 10 CSK SCREWS (SC0154) AND CAGE NUTS (NT0030).
. FIT JUMPERS ON PDI (P4,P5) TO LHS POSITION (ONLY FIT TO RHS WHEN IN AN EXPANSION BAY WITH XSPS FITTED DIRECTLY TO PDI IS USED).

FIT SW/LED MODULE (4100—1282) TO HOLES IN EXPANSION BAY DOOR ON LHS. CONNECT LONGER FRC FROM 64/64 CONTROLLER (4100-1288) TO INPUT OF

-.)\PWR/COMS 8W HARNESS (733—996)

FROM P8 ON PSU TO P1 ON CPU

FRCS PASS OUTSIDE OF THE EXPANSION
\BAY OVER ROUNDED EDGES. HELD ON INSIDE
= OF PSU BRACKET WITH 2 OFF FRC CLAMPS
I (SU0151) TOP AND BOTTOM OF CABLE.

\DIRECT DRIVE 40W FRC (734—193) FROM
P3 USER I/F TO P6 ON CPU. PASS

CPU DOWNLOAD PORT 10W FRC (734-194)
TO SERVICE PORT PS5 ON CPU.

%o

B

L]
O
348686
o)
o
003 H
o
b

4U LCD f=—

0oocoo0o0o00
2ee0 e 00909090

le—9U TRIM——

o DOCUMENT
o TRAY

3uU
BLANK

CABINET LAY—OUT

CABINET 200mm EARTH LEAD
(LM0O075) MOUNTED WITH 1 OFF
M4 NUT (NTOO09) AND 2 OFF
SP WASHERS (WAQO11).

|

SECTION A—A

CONNECT EARTH LOOM TO

EARTH TERMINAL OF MAINS —A
/ SOCKET (SWO158). MOUNT PSU (4100—9848AU) WITH
2 OFF M4 NUTS (NTDOO9)
/ AND SP WASHERS (WAQO11).
F |
N
3 o ol WHEN REQUIRED, MOUNT FUSE
© A © |E PCB (PA0915, KT0448) WITH 4 OFF =
| i —6/32 UNC X 5/16 SCREWS (SC0182) | O}
! ° AND M4 SP WASHERS (WA0D10). !
O ! ; | O
o 9 O E | L |©
| 4 |
=il ° ' XSPS 4100—1948AU !
MOUNT SURFACE BLOCK Il o ) |E | !
WITH 2 OFF M4 X 10 =) Ll o
SCREWS (SC0050). s ! | ! st
| O | D i
MOUNT MAINS EARTH (LMO149) ‘ | ‘
WITH 1 OFF M4 X 6 SCREW o ALARM RELAY ® o
| | |
(SC0049) AND 2 OFF M4 ‘ CARD, 4100—6033 !
SP WASHERS (WAQO11). - | o | 5| o
| |
oL | re
MOUNT MAINS EARTH (LM0080) TO PSU () N | o
MTG BRACKET WITH 1 OFF M4 X 6
SCREW (SC0049) AND 2 OFF M4 MOUNT MAINS EARTH (LMOOBO) TO PSU .

SP WASHERS (WAQO11).

CHASSIS WITH 1 OFF 8-32 NUT (NT0037)

AND 2 OFF M4 SP WASHERS (WA0O11).

MAINS BRACKET LAYOUT

THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE COPIED NOR THE CONTENTS PASSED
CONFIDENTIAL: ON TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE COMPANY.

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED: ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES. DO NOT SCALE. TOLERANCES ARE TO BE:

1 DECIMAL PLACE +0.5, 2 DECIMAL PLACES +0.3, 3 DECIMAL PLACES +0.1

(I1SS/REV

AMENDMENTS ECO | DRN

CHKD | AUTH

APVD

DATE )

A ORIGINAL

- KIS DG LSC

DP

2-12-03

\

tyc O / Safety

TYCO SAFETY PRODUCTS
211 MACES RD PH: +64 3 3895096
P.0. BOX 19545 FAX:+64 3 3895938
CHRISTCHURCH, NEW ZEALAND

Products

Eoli6-0-=-)
19” RACK MTG 4100U )
UNIT + DISPLAY, 18U X 210
MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
DRAWING No: 1976—136 SHEET 1 of 1
(_A1 JISS/REV. A [PART No: SZxxxx




